
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
18 August 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 25 AUGUST 2016 at 
10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 
Performance, Review and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 26 May 2016 
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT - 30 JUNE 2016 
Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 5 - 18)

5. ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2015-16 
Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 19 - 30)

6. PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2016-17 
Report by Chief Executive (Pages 31 - 52)

7. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE APRIL - JUNE 2016 
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 53 - 64)

8. SCRUTINY OF POLICE SCOTLAND 
Report by Divisional Commander, Police Scotland (Pages 65 - 80)



9. POLICE SCOTLAND BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS - SUPERVISORY RATIOS 
For Discussion and Feedback to Police Scotland (Pages 81 - 82)

10. SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue (Pages 83 - 100)

11. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (Pages 101 - 104)

12. PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
Discussion on Future Performance Reporting 

13. PERFORMANCE, REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
Performance, Review and Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2016/17 (Pages 105 - 108)

Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee

Jennifer Nicoll Grant Manders
Ian M M Ross (Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Sandy Taylor (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Donald MacMillan James Hymas
Councillor Robert Macintyre

Contact: Rebecca Hepburn  Tel: 01546 604137



MINUTES of MEETING of PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2016 

Present: Ian M M Ross (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Robert E Macintyre

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Sandy Taylor
James Hymas

Attending: Superintendent Gail McClymont, Police Scotland 
Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
Fiona Ferguson, Directorate Support Officer
Kevin Anderson, Chief Internal Auditor
David Clements, Programme Manager
Tom Kerr, Senior HR Officer
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development & Strategic Transportation
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair welcomed Superintendent Gail McClymont,
Police Scotland to the meeting of the Performance, Review and Scrutiny Committee.

The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to adjourn the meeting at 10.45am and 
to reconvene at 10.55am. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Jennifer Nicoll and Grant 
Manders.

The Chair advised that after discussion with the Head of Improvement and HR, Item 
7 on the Agenda – Performance Review and the Role of the PRS Committee would 
be withdrawn; due to the need for further information and would be considered at a 
future Performance, Review and Scrutiny Committee meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no Declarations of Interest intimated. 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Performance, Review and Scrutiny Committee - 25 February 2016 
The Minutes of Performance, Review and Scrutiny Committee as held on 25 
February 2016 were approved as a correct record.

(b) Special Meeting of Performance, Review and Scrutiny Committee - 18 
March 2016 



The Minutes of the Special meeting of Performance, Review and Scrutiny 
Committee as held on 18 March 2016 were approved as a correct record 
subject to the amendment to add Councillor Robert E Macintyre to the 
Apologies for Absence. 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
The Committee considered a report which set out the council’s treasury 
management position for the period 1 February 2016 to 31 March 2016 and included 
information on:

 Overall Borrowing Position;
 Borrowing Activity;
 Investment Activity;
 Economic Background;
 Interest Rate Forecast; and
 Prudential Indicators.

Decision

The Committee;

1) noted the report; and

2) agreed that the presentation from the Treasury Management Training session 
would be circulated to all Elected Members.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance, dated 26 May 2016, submitted).

5. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE:  COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2015/2016 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the council’s 
performance on Maximising Attendance during the period April 2015 – March 2016.

Discussion took place in respect of the council’s provision of Mental Health First 
Aiders and ensuring managers have the tools and resources to secure safe places 
for staff as and when required.

The Committee further discussed the method of presenting the absence figures and 
how these can be provided in a meaningful manner that members of the public can 
relate to.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the report.

(Referenced: Report by Head of Improvement and HR, dated 26 May 2016, 
submitted).

6. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS AND SCORECARDS 



The Performance, Review and Scrutiny Committee considered a report presenting 
the council and departmental performance reports with associated scorecards for 
performance in FQ4 January 2016 – March 2016.

Each Departmental scorecard was discussed in depth, with particular attentions 
being paid to; 

1) Syrian Voluntary Resettlement Programme funding having been extended by the 
Scottish Government  from 1 year to 5 years;

2) Argyll and Bute’s Autism Strategy having been re-launched and the various 
support programmes that are in place to get all young people into employment;

3) assessment is underway for various departments across the council for Customer 
Service Excellence Awards with a view to rolling out the programme to other 
areas;

4) how the council looks at identifying and measuring success and how data is 
collated and reported to Committees.

Decision

The Committee reviewed the reports and scorecards as presented.

(Reference: Report by Chief Executive, dated 26 May 2016, submitted).

7. PERFORMANCE, REVIEW AND ROLE OF THE PRS COMMITTEE 
This item has been withdrawn as noted at the beginning of the meeting.

* 8. EMPLOYABILITY SERVICE CONTRACT 
The Committee considered a report providing comments and recommendations 
arising from the Committee’s scrutiny of the Financial Management, Governance and 
Reporting arrangements  in respect of the council’s Employability Service contract. 

Decision

The Committee approved the report and the recommendations contained therein for 
submission to the next meeting of Council for consideration.

(Reference: Chief Internal Auditor, dated 26 May 2016, submitted).

9. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE IN POLICING 
The Committee considered a report submitted by Andrew Flanagan, Chair of the 
Scottish Police Authority, representing his personal views and recommendations with 
input from the external Reference Group. 

Decision

The Committee noted the key recommendations contained within the report.

(Referenced: Report and email by Chair of SPA, dated 23 March 2016, submitted).



10. SCRUTINY OF POLICE SCOTLAND 
The Committee considered a report submitted by Local Police Commander, Chief 
Superintendent Grant Manders on the fourth quarterly report for Argyll and Bute for 
2015 / 2016 performance year.

The report detailed statistics on; road safety and road crime; violence, disorder and 
antisocial behaviour; public protection; major crime and counter terrorism and 
acquisitive crime.

Discussion took place on Group 2 sexual crimes seeing an increase due to victims 
reporting on historical crimes, the possible use of police dogs in the local area and 
how detection rates are reported.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Referenced: Report by Local Police Commander, dated March 2016, submitted).

11. SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
The Committee considered a report by the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) 
which provided detail on the performance of the SFRS in the Argyll and Bute area for 
FQ1 – FQ4 2015 / 2016.

Discussion took place in relation of causes of false alarms and the difference 
between smoke and heat detectors.

Decision

The Committee;

1) noted the contents of the report; and

2) asked that data being included in the next report presented to the Committee to 
include how Capital Spend is being used to maintain and repair fire stations.

(Reference:  Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, dated 
May 2016 submitted).

12. PERFORMANCE, REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
The Committee considered the outline workplan to facilitate planning of reports to the 
Performance, Review and Scrutiny Committee.  

Decision

The Committee noted the outline work plan and agreed the addition of the 
Performance Review and the Role of the PRS Committee.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 26 May, 
submitted)



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 25 AUGUST 2016 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 30 JUNE 2016 

 
1. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s treasury management position for the period 1 
April 2016 to 30 June 2016 and includes information on: 

 Overall Borrowing Position 

 Borrowing Activity 

 Investment Activity 

 Economic Background 

 Interest Rate Forecast 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 

1.2 Borrowing is below the Capital Financing Requirement for the period to 30 June 
2016, however, there are substantial internal balances, of which £72.6m is 
currently invested.  
 

1.3 Long term borrowing was taken out during the period 1 April 2016 to 30 June 
2016 of £15m from the PWLB: as interest rates fell considerably during the 
period a decision was taken to reduce the Council’s refinancing risk. 
  

1.4 The net movement in external borrowing in the period was an increase of £7.3m. 
 

1.5 The levels of investments have increased to £72.6 at 30 June 2016. The rate of 
return achieved was 0.764% which compares favourably with the target of 7 day 
LIBID which was 0.361%. 
 

1.6 This report is for noting.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 25 AUGUST 2016 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 30 JUNE 2016 

 
2. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 
 
 

This report sets out the Council’s treasury management position for the period 1 
April 2016 to 30 June 2016 and includes information on: 

 Overall Borrowing Position 

 Borrowing Activity 

 Investment Activity 

 Economic Background 

 Interest Rate Forecast 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The treasury management monitoring report is noted. 
 

4. DETAIL 
 

 Overall Borrowing Position 
 

4.1 The table below details the estimated capital financing requirement (CFR) and 
compares this with the estimated level of external debt at 31 March 2017. The 
CFR represents the underlying need for the Council to borrow to fund its fixed 
assets and accumulated capital expenditure. 
 

 
 

4.2 Borrowing is below the CFR for the period to 31 March 2017.  This reflects the 
approach taken to minimise surplus cash on deposit in order to avoid overdue 
exposure to investment / credit worthiness risks.   
 

Forecast Budget Forecast Forecast

2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

£000's £000's £000's £000's

CFR at 1 April 253,896 259,000 267,473 261,395

Net Capital Expenditure 24,748 17,937 4,166 2,656

Less Loans Fund Principal Repayments (9,236) (9,236) (8,236) (8,236)

Less: NPDO Repayment (1,935) (1,935) (2,008) (2,117)

Estimated CFR 31 March 267,473 265,766 261,395 253,698

Less Funded by NPDO (74,059) (74,059) (72,051) (69,934)

Estimated Net CFR 31 March 193,414 191,707 189,344 183,764

Estimated External Borrowing at 31 March 169,589 169,589 179,589 181,589

Gap 23,825 22,118 9,755 2,175



4.3 The Council’s estimated net capital financing requirement at the 30 June 2016 is 
£193.4m. The table below shows how this has been financed.  Whilst borrowing 
is less than the CFR there are substantial internal balances (mainly the General 
Fund) of which £72.6m is currently invested.  

Borrowing Activity 

4.4 The table below summarises the borrowing and repayment transactions in the 
period 1 April 2016 to 30 June 2016. 

4.5 The external borrowing of the Council increased by £7.3m during the period as 
£15m of long term borrowing was taken out from the PWLB taking advantage of 
historic low interest rates. This was offset by the repayment of £7.0m of short 
term borrowing along with £0.8m of long term borrowing. 

4.6 The table below summarises the movement in level and rate of temporary 
borrowing at the start and end of the period.  

Investment Activity 

4.7 The average rate of return achieved on the Council’s investments to 30 June 
2016 was 0.764% compared to the average LIBID rate for the same period of 
0.361% which demonstrates that the Council is achieving a reasonable rate of 
return on its cash investments. At 30 June 2016 the Council had £72.6m of short 
term investments at an average rate of 0.764%. The table below details the 
counterparties that the investments were placed with, the maturity date, the 
interest rate and the credit rating applicable for each of the counterparties. 

Position 

at 

31/03/2016

Position 

at 


[...]

20 years and within 30 years  £12.9m £126.4m £12.9m 

30 years and within 40 years  £15.3m £126.4m £28.9m 

40 years and within 50 years  £30.0m £126.4m £36.8m 

50 years plus £42.0m £126.4m £31.0m 

Total £173.4m  £158.0m 

 
All investments were for under one year. 
 

The exposure to fixed and variable rates was as follows which demonstrates that 
the year end position was within the agreed limits: 

 31 March 
2015 
Actual 
£000 

2015/16 
Original Limits 

£000 

31 March 
2016 
Actual 
£000 

Fixed rate (principal or 
interest) based on net debt 

95% 195% 100% 

Variable rate (principal or 
interest) based on net debt 

35% 60% 42% 

 



1 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND 
SCRUNITY COMMITTEE 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE      25 August 2016 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT – FQ1 2016-17 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1  The Planning and Performance Management Framework sets out the process 

for presentation of the council’s quarterly performance reports. This paper 
presents the Council and Departmental performance reports with associated 
scorecards for performance in FQ1 2016-17 (April - June 2016). 

 
1.2 It is recommended that the PRS Committee reviews the reports and scorecards 

as presented. 
 

 
 
 
Cleland Sneddon 
Chief Executive 
 

  



2 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND 
SCRUNITY COMMITTEE 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE      25 August 2016 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT – FQ1 2016-17 
 

 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 

2.1 The Planning and Performance Management Framework sets out the process 
for presentation of the council’s quarterly performance reports. This paper 
presents the Council and Departmental performance reports with associated 
scorecards for performance in FQ1 2016-17 (April - June 2016). 

 
2.2 Performance is reviewed by the Strategic Committees on the following dates, 

and is presented to the PRS Committee for high level review and scrutiny. 
 
 Community Services September 8th    
 Environment, Development & Infrastructure August 11th 
 Policy 
[...]
 in 
comparison with the same quarter last year when the cost was £791,154. 
 

1.4 The top three reasons for absence in the period April – June 2016 were 
Stress/Depression/Mental Health/Fatigue 29%, Medical Treatment 15% and Other Musculo-
skeletal problems 11%.   

 
1.5 The percentage of return to work interviews completed in each month in the reporting period 

was 79%.  The council target of 100% completion of return to work interviews was not met and 
neither was the 3 working day target for average number of days taken to conduct the interview.  
The average number of days taken was 5.1.   

 
1.6 The report also details the continued support offered to management to support them to achieve 

their attendance targets and progress made with the corporate actions to maximise attendance. 
 
1.7 It is recommended that the PRS Committee note the content of this report. 
  



2 
 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee
 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

25 August 2016

 
MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE APRIL - JUNE 2016 
 
 
2 INTRODUCTION 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Performance Review and Scrutiny (PRS) Committee 

on the Council’s performance against targets and performance indicators for Maximising 
Attendance during the period April – June 2016.  

  
3 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 It is recommended that the PRS Committee note the content of this report. 

 
4 DETAIL 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 

Table One shows the Council’s Performance indicator figures over the last three years detailing 
a significant improvement in absence in year 2015/16 from 8.20 to 6.86 for teachers and a 
slight improvement, from 11.2 to 11.05, for LGE staff – this is a positive trend. 
 
Table One: Trends in SPI figures (Average Work days lost per FTE employee) 
Staff Group 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 
Teachers 6.7 8.2 6.86 
LGE 11.6 11.2 11.05 

 
Targets for maximising attendance during 2016/17 were 
[...]
so added some related training on LEON, the ELearning platform. 

 Availability of the E-learning module for the Maximising Attendance procedures on 
LEON. 

 A Council Stress audit was completed and a subsequent action plan approved and 
implemented. 

Progress is being made on the following actions to maximise attendance: 

 Due to resource issues within HR over the last year, the planned update to the 
Maximising Attendance procedures has not been implemented. Work on these has now 
recommenced under the 2016/17 work plan. 

 A new stress at work policy is in the final stages of approval to be approved at the next 
Policy and Resources Committee on 18 August 2016.  This policy proposes to introduce 
a risk assessment framework with clear guidelines for managing stress at work 

 The Council is to pilot Mental Health first aiders with a view to rolling out across the 
Council. This would involve staff trained on mental health issues to support staff in a 
similar manner to First Aiders for physical health issues. 

 

6 
 
6.1 

CONCLUSION 
 
In conclusion this report has outlined the Councils performance against targets and 
performance indicators for the period April - June 2016.  
 

7 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Policy       This complies with the Council’s Maximising Attendance 
Policy 



12 
 
 

 

 Financial           
 

 Failure to achieve targets in relation to maximising 
attendance is likely to have financial implications with 
respect to the cost of sick pay 

 HR   
 

 Failure to maximise attendance is likely to have an  impact 
on workforce productivity 

 Legal  
 

None 

 Equal Opportunities This complies with the Council’s Equalities policy 
  

Risk 
 
High levels of absence present risk to organisational 
efficiencies 

  
Customer Service 

 
High levels of absence will impact on customer service 
 

  
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
Tel 01546 604466 
 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 
Produced by Police Scotland Analy
[...]
            2016/17 Q1   
        Scrutiny Report  

1



CONTENTS PAGE

Local Risk Management and Preparedness

All accidental dwelling fires

All deliberate dwelling fires

All accidental dwelling fire casualties (fatal & non-fatal (incl. p/c's))

All deliberate fires

15

17

9

11

13

5

7

1

2

3

4

5

Special Service Casualties - All

False Alarms - All

Appendices

Glossary

Introduction

Performance Summary

Progress on local fire & rescue plan priorities

3

4

2



Introduction Argyll & Bute - Introduction - 

This report provides detail on the performance of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) in the Argyll & Bute area. In doing so it 

outlines our progress in the delivery of local priorities as set out within the Local Fire and Rescue Plan and the SFRS framework document. 

The Scottish Government provides an overarching vision for public services. This vision is supported by 16 national outcomes, which 

demonstrate commitment to creating a more successful country, with opportunities for all of Scotland to flourish, through increasing 

sustainable growth. The SFRS can make a significant contribution to improving these outcomes for Argyll & Bute by contributing to the 

Community Planning arrangements across the area.

The national priorities for the SFRS are set out in the Fire and Rescue Framework for Scotland. The SFRS Strategic Plan 2013-2016 outlines 

how the SFRS will deliver against these priorities and the outcomes against which this delivery can be measured. 

The SFRS Local Fire and Rescue Plan for the Local Authority Area of Argyll & Bute is the mechanism through which the aims of the SFRS 

Strategic Plan 2013-2016 are delivered to meet the agreed needs of Argyll & Bute’s communities.

The Plan sets out the priorities and objectives for the SFRS within Argyll & Bute for 2014 - 2017 and allows our Local Authority partners to 

scrutinise the performance outcomes of those priorities. The SFRS will continue to work closely with our
[...]
uilding has inevitably contributed to difficulties 

in terms of system faults and failures. The SFRS has long been aware of the importance of developing a robust process for managing 

UFAS activity and released a policy and procedure detailing the processes to be used to engage with persons responsible for managing 

automated alarm systems and the mechanisms available to support them in dealing with identified issues.

0

100

200

300

400

Q1

12/13

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

13/14

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

14/15

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

15/16

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

16/17

Five year data for Argyll & Bute 

254 215 

250 254 

0

100

200

300

2015/16 2016/17

YTD Incidents 

Incs

Target

0.0

20.0

40.0

Q1 12/13 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 13/14 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 14/15 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 15/16 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 16/17

Reduction of 'False Alarms - All' per10000 head of population 

Argyll & Bute West Scotland

17



0 0 0 0 0 0 Sparklines

0 0 0 0 0 0

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

26 22 23 24 20

18



 
 
 

Report to: ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Date: 08 AUGUST 2016 

Report By: AM JIM HYMAS, LSO ARGYLL AND BUTE AND EAST AND WEST 
DUNBARTONSHIRE 

 

Subject: SFRS CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 

 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1        To inform the PRS committee of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service’s (SFRS) capital 

budgetary allocation for 2016/2017, including how capital spends have been allocated to 

date, across the Argyll and Bute area. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The PRS committee are recommended to note the contents of this report. 

 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1  The Budget (Scotland) (No.5) Bill, passed by the Scottish Parliament on 24 February 2016, set 

the capital Departmental Expenditure Limit (DEL) funding for the S
[...]
nt & 
HR

Quarterly Report 25 October 2016

Scrutiny of Police 
Scotland 

Improvement & 
HR/Police

Quarterly Report 25 October 2016 Local Policing 
Plan performance

Scrutiny of 
Scottish Fire and 
Rescue 

Improvement & 
HR/Fire

Quarterly Report 25 October 2016 Local Fire Plan 
performance

23 February 2017
Health and Social 
Care Partnership 
Performance 
Report

Chief Officer 
Health and Social 
Care Integration

Quarterly Report 1 February 2017

Treasury 
Management 
Monitoring Report

Strategic Finance Quarterly Report 1 February 2017

Treasury & Strategic Finance Annual Report 1 February 2017



Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2016-17

Committee Date Report Description Lead Service Regularity of 
occurrence/consideration

Date for Reports 
to Committee 
Services

Additional 
Comment

Investment 
Strategy
Quarterly 
performance 
reports and 
scorecards

Chief Executive/
Improvement & 
HR

Quarterly Report 1 February 2017

Maximising 
Attendance

Chief Executive/ 
Improvement & 
HR

Quarterly Report 1 February 2017

Scrutiny of Police 
Scotland 

Improvement & 
HR/Police

Quarterly Report 1 February 2017 Local Policing 
Plan performance

Scrutiny of 
Scottish Fire and 
Rescue 

Improvement & 
HR/Fire

Quarterly Report 1 February 2017 Local Fire Plan 
performance

Future Items
Single Outcome 
Agreement
(SOA) – Annual 
Report

National Audit 
Report areas
for scrutiny




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT - 30 JUNE 2016
	5 ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2015-16
	6 PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2016-17
	7 MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE APRIL - JUNE 2016
	8 SCRUTINY OF POLICE SCOTLAND
	9 POLICE SCOTLAND BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS - SUPERVISORY RATIOS
	10 SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE
	11 SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME
	13 PERFORMANCE, REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 25 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Ian M M Ross (Chair)

Jennifer Nicoll
Grant Manders
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor John McAlpine

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Donald MacMillan
James Hymas
Councillor Robert E Macintyre

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director – Community Services 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
David Clements, Programme Manager 
Kevin Anderson, Chief Internal Auditor 
Fiona Ferguson, Directorate Support Officer 
Tommy Welch, Graduate Trainee 
Seona Laird, HR Officer 
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager 

The Chair welcomed Jennifer Nicol from Highland and Islands Enterprise to her first 
meeting of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Chair highlighted his disappointment that the performance report for quarter 1 
from the Health and Social Care Partnership had again not been submitted for 
inclusion on the agenda for this meeting and would now be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee in November.  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 May 
2016 were approved as a correct record. 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT - 30 JUNE 2016 

A report setting out the council’s treasury management position for the period 1 April 
2016 to 30 June 2016 was considered by the Committee. The report provided 



information on the council’s overall borrowing position, borrowing activity, investment 
activity, economic background, interest rate forecast and prudential indicators. 

Decision 

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 25 August 2016, submitted)

5. ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2015-16 

The Committee considered a report which provided an outline of the council’s 
Treasury Management position for 2015-16. 

In response to a query raised by the Committee as to whether we could become an 
external lender to other organisations, the Head of Strategic Finance advised that 
they are looking into the possibility of becoming a lender to other council’s and this is 
currently being discussed with the council’s treasury management consultants. It 
was noted that the Head of Strategic Finance would update the Committee at the 
next meeting once discussions had taken place. 

Decision 

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 25 August 2016, submitted) 

6. PERFORMANCE REPORT - FQ1 2016-17 

 The Committee considered a report which presented the council and departmental 
performance reports with associated scorecards for performance in Financial 
Quarter 1 in 2016/17. 
 
The Scorecards were presented by the Executive Directors and the Head of 
Strategic Finance and the members of the Committee were invited to ask officers 
questions on the performance reports.  

Decision 

 The Committee reviewed the performance reports and associated scorecards for 
FQ1 2016/17. 

(Reference: Report by Chief Executive dated 25 August 2016, submitted) 

7. MAXIMISING ATTENDANCE: COUNCIL PERFORMANCE APRIL - JUNE 2016 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the council’s 
performance against targets and performance indicators for maximising attendance 
during the period April – June 2016. 



The Committee discussed the processes which are in place to maximise attendance 
and noted that a large amount of work is being undertaken, however recognised that 
it is still an area of substantial cost for the council. It was noted that it would be 
beneficial to see benchmarking data for other local authorities in Scotland. The 
Committee agreed to look at the possibility of undertaking further scrutiny on the 
councils maximising attendance procedures and benchmarking data. 

Decision 

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 25 August 
2016, submitted)

8. SCRUTINY OF POLICE SCOTLAND 

Chief Superintendent Grant Manders, Local Police Commander presented a report 
to the Committee which provides a performance update for Quarter 1 2016/17. The 
report advised the Committee of the current crime trends and issues which had 
arisen over the past quarter. Chief Superintendent Manders highlighted to the 
Committee particular areas of concern and advised of initiatives which were planned 
to address these areas. 

Decision 

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

(Reference: Report by Local Police Commander dated 15 August 2016, submitted)

9. POLICE SCOTLAND BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS - SUPERVISORY RATIOS 

The Committee considered a letter which had been received by the council from 
Police Scotland requesting the council participate in an engagement exercise to 
provide feedback to Police Scotland on the proposal to reduce the supervisory ratio. 

The Local Police Commander advised that when any plans are introduced by Police 
Scotland which would affect local policing, he would provide a report of how it would 
affect the delivery of Police Services within Argyll and Bute. He advised the 
Committee the proposal to reduce supervisory ratios will not have any major impact 
on Argyll and Bute and any posts that require to be cut will be lost through natural 
progression and not by job losses. The Sergeant posts which will be lost will be 
replaced by Constables so there will not be a reduction in overall police numbers. 

The Local Police Commander asked members of the Committee and the wider 
community to consider participating in the Your View Counts survey which Police 
Scotland have launched to gain the views of the community all year round. He 
advised that it is beneficial to hear the views of the community when making 
decisions but also to determine whether the service is operating successfully and 
identify areas of concern. 

Decision 



The Committee noted the request to encourage people to participate in the survey 
and advised that they had no concerns to feedback regarding the proposal on 
supervisory ratios. 

(Reference: Letter from Deputy Chief Constable - Police Scotland dated June 2016, 
submitted)

10. SCRUTINY OF SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 

James Hymas, Local Senior Officer presented a report to the Committee which 
provides a performance update for Quarter 1 2016/17 based on the progress in the 
delivery of local priorities as set out within the Local Fire and Rescue Plan and the 
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service framework documents. 

The Local Senior Officer advised the Committee of the large amount of partner work 
which had been ongoing across Argyll and Bute to continue to ensure our 
communities are safe.

The Local Senior Officer advised that there had been a reduction in the number of 
unwanted fire alarm signals from the same period in the previous two years 
highlighting good partnership working with Argyll and Bute Council which has 
resulted in a reduction in the amount of unwanted fire alarm signals to educational 
establishments across Argyll and Bute. He advised that this approach is now being 
adopted across other Council areas as good practice. 

Decision 

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

(Reference: Report by Local Senior Officer dated 26 August 2016, submitted)

11. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report which informed the Committee of the Scottish 
Fire and Rescue Service’s capital budgetary allocation for 2016/17, including detail 
on how capital spends have been allocated to date across the Argyll and Bute area. 

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

(Reference: Report by Local Senior Officer dated 8 August 2016, submitted)

12. PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

The Chair advised that following the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee 
Business Day which had been held on 8 August 2016, the Head of Improvement and 
HR was working on proposals for future performance reporting to the Committee.

Decision 



The Committee noted that work was ongoing to review the way in which the 
Committee reviews the performance of the council.  
 

13. PERFORMANCE, REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

Consideration was given to the workplan to facilitate forward planning of reports to 
the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee. 

Decision 

The Committee noted the contents of the workplan.

(Reference: Performance Review and Scrutiny Work Plan dated 25 August 2016, 
submitted)


